11763/21 ADD 2  JDC/jk
 ECOMP.1.B  EN
Council of the
European Union
Brussels, 23 September 2021
(OR. en)
11763/21
ADD 2

(EU) No 648/2012
Delegations will find attached document SWD(2021) 260 final, 2/4.
Encl.: SWD(2021) 260 final, 2/4
073791/EU XXVII. GP
Eingelangt am 23/09/21

1095/2010 in respect of the powers of the European Supervisory Authority (European Insurance and
Occupational Pensions Authority) and the European Supervisory Authority (European Securities and
Markets Authority), OJ L 153, 22.5.2014, p. 1.
3 Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2015/35 of 10 October 2014 supplementing Directive 2009/138/EC
of the European Parliament and of the Council on the taking-up and pursuit of the business of Insurance and
Reinsurance (Solvency II).
4 A dedicated EIOPA survey launched to NSA’s showed that the vast majority of them do not face any issue
with regard to the calculation of the MCR (see Section 6.4 of the general Consultation paper).
5 Throughout this evaluation annex any reference to harmonisation of rules is meant as harmonisation of
prudential rules for insurers. Other sets of rules, e.g. insurance contract law, are not within the scope of this
note.

covering both “insurance and reinsurance” (resp. “insurers and reinsurers”).
8 Directives 2002/12/EC and 2002/13/EC.
9 Static refers to the fact that in brief, the solvency margin was calculated formalistically taking into account
only the liabilities for a life insurance company, only the annual amount of premiums or the average burden
of claims for a non-life insurance company. Two insurers A and B with the same contracts and the same
liability or premium structure would have the same solvency margin. Insurer A could keep all his assets in
cash, and insurer B could invest all his assets into equity. This would not have had any impact on the
solvency margin, i.e. the solvency capital requirement under Solvency I.
10 The Delegated Regulation covers numerous and very technical aspects of the operationalisation of the
Solvency II Directive. They concern in particular capital requirements and other measures relating to long
term investments, the requirements on the composition of insurers' own funds, remuneration issues,
requirements for valuation of assets and liabilities, and reporting and disclosure.
Page | 218
Figure 2-1 below shows the whole set of objectives set for the Directives, with the expected
impact of each operational objective on the specific ones. In turn, these are designed to reach
the general objectives set which, for the Directive, were the following11: